

Nos. 15-2308, 15-2362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MARCIA MEOLI,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C., THE OHIO BANKERS LEAGUE, THE
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE FINANCIAL
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

Joshua D. McKarcher
Clements, Brown & McNichols, P.A.
321 13th Street
Lewiston, ID 83501
(208) 743-6538
jmckarcher@clbrmc.com

Counsel for Amici

February 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LOWER COURTS’ RULING IS CONTRARY TO THE RULE ADOPTED IN ALL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	8
II. THE LOWER COURTS’ NEWLY THEORIZED “TRANSFEREE” RULE RESULTS FROM THREE KEY ERRORS.	11
A. Whether A Deposit Is A “Transfer” Does Not Answer The Question Of Who Is The “Transferee” Of The Deposit.	11
B. The Formal Creditor/Debtor Relationship Does Not Make A Bank A Transferee.	13
1. The Lower Courts’ Statements Directly Contradict This Court’s Statement That A Bank Is “Legally Bound To Follow” A Client’s Instructions.	13
2. <i>Hurtado</i> Approvingly Cites Other Circuits’ Precedents Consistent With <i>Bonded Financial</i> ’s Rejection Of The Creditor/Debtor Distinction.	17
C. <i>Hurtado</i> Applies To All Transferees, Not Just Initial Transferees.	20
D. The Bankruptcy Court In 2009 Accepted, Before It In 2012 Rejected, <i>Bonded Financial</i>	22

III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST THE LOWER COURTS’ UNPRECEDENTED INTERPRETATION OF “TRANSFEREE.”	25
A. Systemic Costs Of Monitoring Millions Of Deposits And Wire Transfers For Which Banks Could Be Held Liable Would Be Enormous.....	26
B. Banks Would Be Subject To “Great And Unimagined Liability” And “Nuisance Suits And Settlements.”	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abele v. Modern Fin. Plans Servs., Inc. (In re Cohen),
 300 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Andreini & Co. v. Pony Exp. Delivery Servs. (In re Pony Exp. Delivery Servs., Inc.),
 440 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2006) 9

Bailey v. Big Sky Motors, Ltd. (In re Ogden),
 314 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002)9, 17, 19

Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. European Am. Bank,
 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)passim

Bowers v. Atlanta Motor Speedway, Inc. (In re Se. Hotel Props. Ltd. P’ship),
 99 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1996) 8

Chereton v. United States,
 286 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1961)29

Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of N.Y. Inc. (In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey),
 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)passim

Cusick v. Second Nat’l Bank,
 115 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1940)..... 9

El Camino Res., Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013)25

First Nat’l Bank of Barnesville v. Rafoth (In re Baker & Getty Fin. Servs., Inc.),
 974 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992)8, 19

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
 123 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)29

In re Erie Forge & Steel Corp.,
 456 F.2d 801 (3d Cir. 1972) 9

<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 14, 15
<i>Luker v. Reeves (In re Reeves)</i> , 65 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Malloy v. Citizens Bank of Sapulpa (In re First Sec. Mortg. Co.)</i> , 33 F.3d 42 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Nordberg v. Societe Generale (In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.)</i> , 848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Richardson v. Preston (In re Antex, Inc.)</i> , 397 B.R. 168 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Sec. First Nat'l Bank v. Brunson (In re Coutee)</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Taunt v. Hurtado (In re Hurtado)</i> , 342 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	7, 30
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)	12, 18
